SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE )
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
Third Regular Session

15 DEC -1 P4:16

## SENATE

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 314

Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and on Finance on DEC 0 1 2015

RE

H. B. No. 216

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor

Senator Osmeña III

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committees on Public Services and on Finance to which were referred H. B. No. 216, introduced by Representatives Eriguel, Sarmiento and Ungab, entitled:

### "AN ACT

CONVERTING THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) EXTENSION OFFICE LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF AGOO, PROVINCE OF LA UNION INTO A REGULAR LTO DISTRICT OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the attached H. B. No. 216 be approved with amendments, to wit:

- 1. On page 1, beginning line 4 up to line 6, delete the entire Section 2 and re-number the succeeding sections accordingly;
- 2. On the same page 1, line 8, after the conjunctive "of", delete the phrase "a regular LTO District Office in the Municipality of Agoo, province of La Union, the funding of which" and replace it with the phrase "THE LTO DISTRICT OFFICE IN AGOO, PROVINCE OF LA UNION, THE INITIAL FUNDING OF WHICH SHALL BE CHARGED AGAINST THE CURRENT YEAR'S APPROPRIATIONS OF THE EXTENSION OFFICE LOCATED IN AGOO, LA UNION. THEREFTER, SUCH SUMS AS MAYBE NECESSARY FOR THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF THE LTO DISTRICT OFFICE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT", and
- 3. Lastly, on the title. The new title shall read as follows,

"AN ACT CONVERTING THE EXTENSION OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF AGOO, PROVINCE OF LA UNION INTO A REGULAR LTO DISTRICT OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

# Respectfully submitted:

RAMON/BØNG B. REVILLA JR.

Committee Chairperson

Committee on Public Services

Member, Committee on Finance

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

Acting Chairperson

Committee on Public Services Vice-Chairperson, Committee

on Finance

LORENLEGARDA

Chairperson

Committee on Finance

**VICE-CHAIRPERSONS:** 

SONNY M. ANGARA

Member, Committee on Public

Services

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Member, Committee of Public Services

PAOLO BENIGNO "Bam" AQUINO IV TEOFISTO "TG" L. GUINGONA III

Member, Committee on Public Services

**MEMBERS:** 

PIA S. CAYETANO

Committees on Public Services and

on Finance

CD ACT/DOE

Commentees on Public Services and

on Finance

JOSEPH VICTOR EJERCITO

Committees on Public Services

and on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

Committee on Public Services

Committees on Public Services and on Finance

Committee on Finance

AQUILINO "Koko" PIMENTEL III Committee on Finance

FERDINAND R. MARCOS JR.

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Committee on Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO Committee on Finance

Committee on Finance

**EX- OFFICIO MEMBERS:** 

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO Majority Floor Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Floor Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate President Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### II. No. 216

BY	KEPRESENTATIVES	EKIGUEL,	<b>DAKMIEN</b>	10(0.)	עאט	UNUA	(E)
			_				

AN ACT CONVERTING THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO)
EXTENSION OFFICE LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF
AGOO, PROVINCE OF LA UNION INTO A REGULAR LTO
DISTRICT OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The existing Land Transportation Office (I.TO) Extension
  Office located in the Municipality of Agoo, Province of La Union is hereby
  converted into a regular LTO District Office.
- SEC. 2. The Secretary of Transportation and Communications shall issue rules and regulations necessary for the effective implementation of this Act.
- SEC. 3. The Secretary of Transportation and Communications shall immediately include in the Department's programs the operationalization of a regular LTO District Office in the Municipality of Agoo, Province of La Union, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
- SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

  Approved,